## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL

**PROPERTY** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ableco Finance LLC, as collateral agent	12/02/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Purple Communications, Inc. (f/k/a GoAmerica, Inc.)	
Street Address:	95 Menlo Drive	
City:	Rocklin	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95765	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09503037
PCT Number:	US0104363
PCT Number:	US0104872
Application Number:	10206269
Application Number:	10212862
Application Number:	10700898
Patent Number:	7142642
Patent Number:	7236574
Application Number:	10979093
Application Number:	11156491

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)593-5955

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-756-2132

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025675 FRAME: 0898

Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S. Kareff c/o Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 059182-0035

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott Kareff (059182-0035)

**Total Attachments: 10** 

source=Purple Patent, Trademark and Copyright Release#page1.tif source=Purple Patent, Trademark and Copyright Release#page2.tif source=Purple Patent, Trademark and Copyright Release#page3.tif source=Purple Patent, Trademark and Copyright Release#page4.tif source=Purple Patent, Trademark and Copyright Release#page5.tif source=Purple Patent, Trademark and Copyright Release#page6.tif source=Purple Patent, Trademark and Copyright Release#page7.tif source=Purple Patent, Trademark and Copyright Release#page8.tif source=Purple Patent, Trademark and Copyright Release#page9.tif source=Purple Patent, Trademark and Copyright Release#page9.tif source=Purple Patent, Trademark and Copyright Release#page10.tif

# NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Reference is made to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of January 10, 2008, by and among each of the grantors listed on the signature pages thereto (the "Grantors") in favor of ABLECO FINANCE LLC, as collateral agent (the "Agent") and recorded in (i) the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on Annex I hereto and (ii) the United States Copyright Office on the date and on the volume and page number set forth on Annex II hereto.

Pursuant to the Security Agreement the Grantors granted to the Agent a security interest in the Grantors' right, title, and interest in certain patents, trademarks and copyright registrations including those listed on Annex I and Annex II hereto (the "Intellectual Property").

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Intellectual Property pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property, and re-assigns and releases to the Grantors all right, title and interest that the Agent has in and to the Intellectual Property and all proceeds of the foregoing; and all general intangibles associated with the foregoing, including, without limitation, all goodwill associated in any way with such Intellectual Property; and all rights corresponding thereto associated with such Intellectual Property.

This release is made without recourse, representation, warranty or other assurance of any kind, nature or description by the Agent.

This release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the undersigned has executed this release by its duly authorized officer named below, and as of the date written below.

ABLECO FINANCE-LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: Name: DANIEL W

Title: Page

Dated: December 3,2010

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE]

LEGAL\_US\_E# 90028427

#### PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

## Recordation Information: January 10, 2008 at Reel/Frame No. 20339/0673

Purple Communications, Inc. (f/k/a GoAmerica, Inc.)

	. ***		
U.S.	Method and System for Transferring Data Over a Wireless Communications Network	09/503,037	2/11/2000
PCT	Method and System for Transferring Data Over a Wireless Communications Network	PCT/US01/04363	2/9/2001
EP	Method and System for Transferring Data Over a Wireless Communications Network	01909094.3	2/9/2001
PCT	Document Creation and Scheduling of Applications' Jobs	PCT/US01/04872	2/16/2001
US	A Method of Authenticating a User on a Network	10/206,269	7/26/2002
US	Method of and System for	10/212,862	8/5/2002

LEGAL\_US\_E # 90755622.1

Country	Patent:	Patent Number/Application Numbers	Issue Dute/Filing Date-
	Enabling Offline Applications		
US	Internet Document Creation System	10/700,898	11/3/2003
	Systems and Methods for facilitating communications involving hearing-impaired parties	7,142,642	11/28/06
	Method and System for Providing Communications Services for Hearing- Impaired Parties	7,236,574	6/26/07
	Systems and Methods for Facilitating Communications Involving Hearing- Impaired Parties	10/979,093	11/2/04
Systems and Methods for Facilitating Communications Involving Hearing- Impaired Parties	11/156,491	6/21/05	

## TRADEMARKS AND TRADMARK APPLICATIONS

Recordation Information: January 10, 2008 at Reel/Frame No. 3693/0897

Purple Communications, Inc. (f/k/a GoAmerica, Inc.)

Comby	Tracemark	Trademark Number/Application Number	Registration Date/ Filing Date
US	Go.Messenger	3,024,934	12/31/05
US	Mobile Office & Design	2,778,949	11/4/03
US	Mobile Office & Design	2,774,521	10/21/03
US	Videosign	2,884,419	9/04/04
US	VRS	2,851,010	06/08/04
US	411VRS	77,355,078	12/18/07

Purple Relay Services Co. (f/k/a GoAmerica Communications Corp. and successor by merger to Wynd Communications Corporation)

Country	Trademark	Trademark Number/Application Number	Registration Date/ Filing Date
US	I711.com	3,199,884	1/16/07
US	Relay & Beyond	3,156,554	10/17/06
US	I711	3,115,477	7/11/06
US	I711.COM & Design	3,105,364	7/13/06
US	Communications On The Go for People On the Go	2,714,847	5/13/03
US	Total Resource for Wireless Communications	2,421,120	1/16/01; cancelled 10/20/07
US	GoAmerica Wireless E- Mail and Internet To Go	2,954,010	5/24/05
US	GoAmerica	2,823,599	3/16/04

3

## GoAmerica Relay Services Corp.

Country:	Eranemar 55° es	Frademictic Number/Application Number	Registration Date/
US	My IP Relay	2,989,752	8/30/2005

## Purple Language Services Co. (f/k/a Hands On Video Relay Services Inc.)

Country		Erademarie Number/Application Number	
US	Hands On Video Relay Service	3,162,529	10/24/06
US	Purple	77,227,360	7/11/07

#### Recordation Information: August 1, 2008 at Reel/Frame No. 3827/0164

Purple Language Services Co. (successor by merger to Sign Language Associates, Inc.)

Country	Trademarte		Registration Date/ Filing Date
US	Service Mark:	2,291,919	11/16/99
	SLA w/name		
US	Service Mark:	3,155,864	10/17/06
	SLA Stylized		

#### Recordation Information: August 1, 2008 at Reel/Frame No. 3827/0131

Purple Language Services Co. (successor by merger to Visual Language Interpreting Inc.)

Country	Trademark	Trademarie Number/Application Number	Registration Date/ Filing Dates
US	Visual Language Interpreting	77,487,143	5/30/08

## Recordation Information: May 3, 2010 at Reel/Frame No. 4197/0309

Purple Communications, Inc.

1. Eq.	The state of the s		
Country	Trademark	Number/Applications Number	Registration Date! - Piling Date.
US	Purple Mail	3755269	1/23/2008
US	Powered by Purple	77378620	1/23/2008
US	Purple Number	77378473	1/23/2008
US	Purple MVP	77378123	1/23/2008
US	Purple Language Services	77669742	2/12/2009
US	Go-Purple	77512908	7/1/2008
US	GoPurple	77512865	7/1/2008
US	P3	77837006	9/29/2009
US	Purple	77569150	9/12/2008
US	Purple Communications	77551422	8/20/2008
US	Purple Power	77378800	1/23/08

#### ANNEX II

## **COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS**

Recordation Information: January 28, 2008 at Volume 3560, Document 733

Purple Language Services Co. (f/k/a Hands On Video Relay Services Inc.)

Country	Copyright	Registration - Numbers - 1	Registration Date
US	Signing hands symbol	VA0001315613	7/22/2005

LEGAL\_US\_E # 90755622.1